
National Power Corporation
REQUEST FOR QUOTATION 

(SMALL VALUE PROCUREMENT - 53.9)

August 04, 2022

Sir/Madam:

Please provide us with your best quotation for the items as specified in the Terms of Reference
(TOR) for PR No. HO-TWT22-006 / HO-TWT22.Q05 Ref. No. ________and
submit the same in a sealed envelope to be dropped in the designated drop box at the Bids and 
Contracts Services Division (BCSD), Ground Floor. Diliman. Quezon Citv on or before 9:30 AM of 
18 Auoust 2022.

The following documents must be submitted together with your quotation:
1. PhiiGEPS Registration, whichever is applicable:
For Platinum Members:
2. Valid and Updated Certificate of PhiiGEPS Registration (This should include the attached 

“Annex A"). In case the Mayor’s Permit in the said Annex “A" is expired, a valid/updated 
Mayor’s Permit must also be submitted.

For Red or Blue Members:
a. Valid Mayor’s Permit showing the expiry date
b. PhiiGEPS Registration Number;

3. Other documents:: Please refer to the attached ADDITIONAL TOR

Additional Documentary Requirements, if applicable:
□ Omnibus Sworn Statement (use attached Form) (For Total ABC of AbovePhP 50.000);
□ Latest Income Tax Return / Business Tax Return (For Total ABC of Above PhP 500.000):
□ Professional License/Curriculum Vitae (for Consulting Services only);
n PCAB License (for INFRA Projects only);

The Warranty Period shall be: Please refer to the attached TOR

In case of a failed bidding, a re-bidding maybe conducted without prior notice to any previous 
bidder(s).

For further inquiries, piease contact the BAC Secretariat, Mr. Renz Gabriel L. Cruz at 
telephone no/s. 8 - 921-3541 loc 5397 / with e-mail address at renzcruz.naDocor^amaU.com

Very truly yours.

Chair
JE'bT barruela

tan* Bids and Awards Committee

SIR Road cor. Quezon Avenue. Dillman
Quezon City 1100, Philippines
Tel. Nos. (632)921-3541 10 80 • Fax No. (632) 921-2468
Website: www.napocor.aov.ph

AFG-LOO- 004.F02 
Rev. No. 0 
Pace I of 1

TOvnhelnland

Mai\eg«men1 
IS090C17015

a-

http://www.napocor.aov.ph


Republic of the Philippines 
NATIONAL POWER CORPORATION

TERMS OF REFERENCE 
ALTERNATIVE MODE OF PROCUREMENT 

(SMALL VALUE PROCUREMENT - 53.9)

1. Scope of Works; PRNO.HO.TWT22.Q06/HO TWT22-005/REF NO.

For the Supply of Ubor: REPAIR AND MAINTENANCE OF UC-EC ACQUIRED VEHICLES.

HO-TWT22-006
item
No. DESCRIPTION QTY. U/M ABC

(PhP)

1
P10-REPAIR OF SERVICE VEHICLE PI 0-SUPPLY OF
LABOR AND MATERIALS FOR THE REPAIR AND 1 LOT PHP 72,958.75MAINTENANCE OF UC-EC ACQUIRED VEHICLES
WITH PLATE NOS. SF-3325 & SF-7326

TOTAL AMOUNT PHP 72,958.75

HO-TWT22-005
Item
No. DESCRIPTION QTY. U/M ABC

(PhP)

1
REPAIR OF UC-EC ACQUIRED VEHICLE P8-SUPPLY
OF LABOR AND MATERIALS FOR THE REPAIR OF 
UC-EC ACQUIRED SERVICE VEHICLE WITH PUTE 
NO. SJT210

1 LOT PHP 186,000.00

TOTALAMOUNT PHP 186,000.00

GRAND TOTAL PHP 258,958.75

Notes:

• Mode of Award is Lot Award
• See attached sheet for the complete scope of work and specifications
• Indicate the following Terms and Conditions on the Bid Quotation:

- Payment Terms
• Delivery Period
- Price Validity
• Delivery Point
- Warranty

APPROVED BUDGET FOR THE CONTRACT: PHP 258,958.75

AFG-LOG-004.A01 
Rev. No. 0 
Page 1 of4



TERMS OF REFERENCE (c/o RLC)
Snrall Value Procurement 53.9 / PR NO HO-TWT22-006 & HO-TWT22-005
2. Delivery Period

Delivery Period shall not be later than Thirty (30) calendar days upon receipt of the Purchase 
Order / Notice to Proceed.

3. Delivery Point

Items/Output shall be delivered at Tiwi Watershed Area Team Office, Purok 7, Brgy. 
Cararayan, Tiwi, Albay

4. Bid Submission

The Bidder shall submit their bids through their authorized representative or in the manner of 
submission as prescribed in the RFQ.

5. Late Bids

Any Bid submitted after the deadline for submission and receipt of Bids shall not be accepted by 
NPC.

6. Bid Prices

The bid price as indicated in the Quotation Form shall be fixed during the Bidder's performance 
of the Contract and not subject to variation or price escalation on any account. A Bid submitted 
with an adjustable price quotation shall be treated as non-responsive.

7. Bid Price Validity

Price Validity shall not be less than One Hundred Twenty (120) calendar days from date of bid 
submission.

6. Eligibility Criteria

a. Bids shall be checked using the PASS / FAIL Criteria for Legal, Technical and Financial 
components.

b. From the bids that were rated PASSED, the same shall be ranked and corrected for 
computational errors to identify the Lowest Calculated Quotation (LCQ).

9. Detailed Evaluation and Comparison of Bids

The LCQ shall be subjected to detailed evaluation against the Technical Specifications including 
arithmetical computations. Documents which are deemed not to comply with the requirements 
of the tender shall be considered non-complying.

10. Post-qualification

Submitted documents of the LCQ shall be subjected to post qualification evaluation. The bid 
that PASSED the Post-Qualification shall be declared as the Lowest Calculated Responsive 
Quotation (LCRQ).

11. Total Contract Price

The Total Contract Price shall be inclusive of all taxes and other related expenses / charges.

AFG-LOG-004.A01 
Rev, No. 0 
Page 2 of4



TERMS OF REFERENCE (c/o RLC)
Small Value Procuremcnl 53-9 / PR NO HO-TWT22-006 & HO-TWT22-OOS
12. Notice to Supplier

a. The supplier shall pick-up the Purchase Order (POy Notice to Proceed (NTP) from NPC 
within two (2) calendar days from receipt of the Notice of Award.

b. Failure to secure the PO/NTP by the supplier within the said period will mean 
cancellation of the same and imposition of penalties as prescribed by law.

13. PO Effectivity

a. The PO Shall take effect immediately upon receipt of the PO / NTP by the supplier sent 
through fax as evidenced by the fax transmission receipt and as confirmed by the 
supplier's representative.

14. Terms of Payment

Terms of Payment shall be thirty (30) calendar days after submission of complete supporting 
documents.

15. Warranty

Warranty is dependent upon the nature/type of the item which is included In the offer (i.e. 
Manufacturer’s Warranty).

16. Liquidated Damages

Where the supplier refuses or fails to satisfactorily complete the work within the specified contract 
time, plus any time of extension duly granted and is hereby in default under the contract, the 
supplier shall pay NPC for liquidated damages, and not by way of penalty, an amount equal to 
at least one tenth (1/10) of one percent (1%) of the cost of the undelivered^nperformed portion 
of the items/works for every day of delay.Once the cumulative amount of liquidated damages 
reaches ten percent (10%) of the amount of the contract, the procuring entity may rescind or 
terminate the contract, without prejudice to other courses of action and remedies open to it 
(Section 68 of the Revised IRR of RA 9184).

17. Liability of the Supplier

If after receipt of the Purchase Order, the supplier fails to deliver the goods, appropriate sanctions 
will be imposed as prescribed under Republic Act (RA) 9184 and its Revised Implementing Rules 
and Regulations (IRR).

18. Disclosure of Relations

The bidder shall comply with the provisions of Section 47 of RA 9184 and its revised IRR re: 
disclosure of relations.

19. Administrative Sanctions

Bidder shall likewise be imposed the rules as stated In section 69 (Imposition of administrative 
penalties) should there be infractions committed.

20. Reservation Clause

NPC reserves the right to accept or reject any bid, to annul the bidding process, and to reject all 
bids at any time prior to contract award, without thereby incurring any liability to the affected 
bidder/s.

—remaining spaces are inteniionally left blank ■
AFG-LOG-004.A01 
Rev. No. 0 
Page 3 of4



T^RMS OF REFERENCE (c/o RLC)
Small Value Procurement 53.9 / PR NO HO-TWT22-006 & HO-TWT22-005

SUPPLIER’S BID QUOTATION 
(SMALL VALUE PROCUREMENT - 53.9)

To: The BAG Chairman:

I have read and examined the Terms of Reference for Purchase Requisition (PR) No/s. HO- 
HO-TWT22*006 / HO-TWT22-005. i agree with the conditions of the TOR and offer the foiiowing 
supplies with specific description:

ITEM
NO.

DESCRIPTION OF ITEM / S TO BE 
SUPPLIED

(INCLUDE Brand name)
QTY UNIT PRICE 

(PhP)
TOTAL PRICE 

(PhP)

TOTAL BID PRICE

Name and Signature of Authorized Representative
Date

Company Name 

Contact Details^ 

e-mail address

Note; The bidder may use this form or its own company ietter head foliowing this format duly 
signed by the authorized representative when making the offer.

AFG-LOG-004.A01 
Rev. No. 0 
Page 5 of 5



Republic of the Philippines 
NATIONAL POWER CORPORATION

TERMS OP REFERENCE 
(SMALL VALUE PROCUREMENT)

1. Scope of Works (PR No.: HO-TWT22-006)

For the supply of labor and materiais for the repair of Yamaha 
!U??vrcyc,e8 ^SF7325 & SF7326 Series: YBR125G 1CL1 Year Model- 
201 0) which shall consist of but will not be limited to the followino:

Item
No.

6

8
9

11

Description
LABOR
Replacement of Brake Shoes. Brake Pads
& Brake Master
Replacement ot Clutch Unina & Clutch 
Cable
Replacement or Spark Plug, Stator Coll i
Starter Motor_________
Replacement of Accelerator Cable
Replacement of Sprockets & Chain
Replacement of Ignition Switch & Electric
Start Switch

UM

Lot

Lot

Lot
Lot
Lot

Quantity

Lot
Replacement or Side Mirror & Handle Grip----- Lot---------
Replacement of Head upht Bulb
Replacement or Front & Rear Wheel 
Bearing

Lot
Lot

10 Replacement of Tachometer Speedometer 
Meter Gauge ______
Keplacemem of Carfauret^

Lot

Replacement of Front r-orK Shock & Rear

Labor Charges Due
23.400.00PARTS

Brake Shoes
Brake Pads 1,500.00

800.00Spark Plug
Brake Master 240.00
Accelerator Cable 1,200.00
Clutch Urtna 960.00
Clutch Cable 1,800.00
Handle Gri 960.00

698.76Head Lioht Bulb
480.00rockets with Chain

Rear Brake 5,100.00
2.000.00
2,880.00§?ctnc Stan

StanerMninr 1.520.00
4,200.00

Amount

2,300.00

2.000.00

2.400.00
600.00

2.400.00
2,000.00

1,000.00
400.00

3.000.00

2.400.00
2,200.00
2.500.00



TERMS OF nSFERBNCB
(PR NaHO*TVVr2f*Of2“ Sopp/y ofLebv $nd MMefials lor the Repair of Yamaha Motorcydas 
{$F7S267tSF7325)
Paga2o(4

27 Front Wheel eeaiino Set .... "2 r'3.'ibd'oo'l
26 Rear Wheel Bearina Set 2 3.720.00
36 Tachometer Soeedometer Meter Guaae Set 2 4.800.00
30 Side Mirror Set 2 1.200.00
31 Stator Coll Set 2 2.600.00
32 Carburetor 8e 2 3.000.00
33 Rear Shock L&R Pc 2 3,000.00
34 Front Fork Shock L & R Pc 2 3,600.00

Parts Charges Due 46,858.76

TOTAL AMOUNT DUE 72,958.75

2. Delivery Period

Delivery period shall be not be later than 30 calendar days upon receipt of 
the Purchase Order/Contract or Notice to Deliver.

3. Delivery Point

Items/Output shall be delivered at Tlwi Watershed Area Team Office. 
Pufok 7, Brgy. Cararayan, TiwI, Albay



Republic of the Philippines 
NATIONAL POWER CORPORATION

TERMS OF REFERENCE 
(SMALL VALUE PROCUREMENT)

1. Scope of Works (PR No: HO-TWT22-OOSt

4X°4 PickSuTslys0|Va9b1m!,hd hmaler;ialS ,or the rePair of Mitsubishi Strada 
foltowing: P SJT 21° h'Ch Sha COnSlsl of but wi" not be |irni,ed ‘o the

Description Quantity Amount

REPLACE TIMING BELT PARTS 
ADJUST VALVE TOPPET. R/R 
MANIFOLD
REPLACE VALVE COVER GASKET 
Replace upper and lower arm arrv
REPUCt BRAKE SHOE AND BRAKE PADS
BEA^NG SPIDER K,T AND CENTER

REPLACE AIR FILTER AND FL IPt Fii tcp 
replace hub BEARING LH/RH 
REPLACE ball JOINT AND TiE ROD 
REPLACE SPRING AIR BAG 
Labor Chaises Due

5.500.00
INTAKE

8,500.00

6,500.00
2.400.00
3,600.00
1,550.00
5,500.00
4,200,00
1,440.00

39,190,00PARTS
BUSHING. FR Rl tRP

1,700.00
7,500.00
4,700.00
18,000.00
3,500.00
10,500.00
8,500.00
8,500.00
7,500.00
7,500.00
3,500.00
3.500.00
7,000.00
1,950.00
1,800.00
2,500.00
3,500.00
I, 650.00
II, 000.00

PAD. FRT BRAKE
SHOE SET. RR BRA
HUB ASSY. FR WH
SPIDER KIT
CENTER BEARING
ARM ASSY. FR SU
ARM ASSY. FR SU
ARM ASSY FR
ARM ASSY FR
END ASSY TIE
END TIE ROD
TIE ROD. STEERINI

SEAL CYL
AIR CLEANER <KRA
FUEL FILTER
BLADE SET. W/SHI
SPRING. AIR BAG
BELT, VALVE TIMl
PULLEY. TIMING 3.946.00

3,060.00
2,211.00
2,290.00
1,338.00
1,876.00

ARM, TIMING BEL
BELT BALANCER
TENSIONER B

BALANCER

V.

\



1 or taoor ano mienais ror me nepair or M/rsuorarii otraaa «<» riwvu a
Page 2 of 4

35 Sleeve, balancer Pc 1 1.438 0036 “oil seal c/s/f ^ ----------- Pc 1 1.269.0037 OIL SEAL BALANCE Pc 1 1.967.0038 "oil seal " Pc 1 1.585.0039 OIL SEAL CAMSHA Pc 1 1.694.0040 “belt P/s ------------------------ Pc 1 1.655 0041 BELT . A/C fVSP-M ~ Pc 1 1.664.0042 ADJUSTER. TIMING Pc 1 3.815 0043 PULLEY A. A/C COM Pc 1 2.700 00Parts Charges Due
146,810.00TOTAL AMOUNT DUE
186,000.00

2. Delivery Period

Deiivery period sha'I be not be later than 30 calendar days upon receipt of 
the Purchase Order/Contract or Notice to Deliver. H

3. Delivery Point

pfimt7?0?111 S^a,, be de,ivered at Tiwi Watershed Area Team Office, 
Purok 7. Brgy. Cararayan, Tlwi, Albay '

/



Omnibus Sworn Statoment (Revised)
[$hin b9 9UbmIttBd wIOi (he BldJ ,

REPUBLIC OFTHE PHILIPPINES) 
CrrY/MUNICIPALfTYOF_____)S.S.

affidavit

Affianq, after having been duly sworn In accoidance with law, (I9 hereby'depose and slate 

t [Sehd one, tfefefe tfw other] ^

rf aSSwhtlSSlra! aU»-orized representanvo of IName

oo^twffon, wpB/affw, or Joint venture:] I am the duly aulhortzed and 
designated representative of [Name of BlddwJ with oflico address at [address of Bidder];

2. [Select one, delete the clhenj

Sn4?mJt̂ ^S^h1M^omor^ni 80lQ Pr°Pr1otor. or eulhorlzed representative 
°n of BWderJ'1 have Wl;POwer and aulhoi% to do, execute and oerfom anv and

gsssrsrffKsiasss sssaaW*m?aM!
• ■BBagBaBs»

UJWIPW. mBmp*f?f1iP. agtochHInn anHljflnn. nr rnnfMtn^ ...,17 L VT
btacxnsted ew»<m 
on BlaeldleMna;

6. [Setect one, aehte the rest]

f^'SS!SS-j:tA-;^'ssssxts»ss:



WorWng Group, and Ihe BAG Secretariat, the head of the Project Management Office or 
(he end-user unit, and the project consultarrts by consanguinity or affinity up to the third 
ctvfl degree:

or C0°PerB,fv9:} ftene of the officere and members of/Warns ef Bidder] Is 
SfS? 5 ^ H”d ^.theProc^rrg Entity, members of the Bids and Awards Committee 
(MC). the Tec^cal Worklng.Group, and the BAC Secretariat, the head of the Project 
Management Offte or the end-user unit, and the project consultants by consanguinity or 
aninity tip to the third civil degree;

^ofaOm or Joint verdure:] None of the officers; •directors, and controIBno otJfiam^ofBMderJIs related to the Head of the Procuring Entity, membeil
SeS^fSSt 010Technfcal WorWng Group, and the BAC
Se^riat. t^ Iwad of the Project Management ORloo or the end-user unit, and the 
project consultants by consanguinity or affinity up to the third cMl degree;

7. [Name of Bidder] empWea with existing labor laws and standards; arid

a £SS,SL^fvf?Kl5nTS?r^ of and has undertaken the responsIblliUes as a Bidder In 
cwnpllanco with the Phllipplno-Blddmg Documents, which Includes:

a. Carefully examining all of the Bidding Documents;
fa’ cSi'Sd^C,fllT19 6,1 eondIBons',oca1 or 0lh«rwf5e, affecting the Implementation of the 

^ estl'mate of 1ho racil!,tes available and needed for the contract to be Kd. If

tL 0r SeCUlin9 Su^p,amental/BId Bulletints) issued for the [Name of the

fl. ^eme of Bidder] did not give or pay directly or Indirectly, artil commission amount fee 
w any fonn rrf corwWeraUon, pecuniary or otherwise, to any person or official oeisonnel 
or representative ofthe government In relation to any procurement project or a'trtMly.

case ativanee 
out

trd was adee Dura to oetfa 
ct shall be

deliverLdartakI s In I dent Lunds to
slon ofcom

delivar eoda or aa to (he ubilc and the
amended, or the Rsvisad Penal Code

IN WITNESS VraroEOF, I have hereunto set my hand this* dw of 
f Phlijppines. ^ 20._at

Prtsert NAME OF BIDDER OR ITS AUTHORIZED 
REPRESENTATIVE]

[Insert signatory^ legal capacity]
Affiant ‘

IJurafl
[Format shall be based on the latest Rulas on Notarial PradheJ


